In addition to our base analysis, we have also undertaken a range of sensitivity testing including: -

1. Impacts of positive and negative market movements (5%)

2. Funding yield stepped changes

3. Reduction in purchaser costs to 3%

Sensitivity 1 – impacts of positive and negative market movements (5%)

Sensitivity Analysis 1 illustrates the impact of both positive and negative market movements on build costs and

rental value. It demonstrates that even minor adjustments to the base inputs can significantly affect the appraisal

outputs and the viability of the proposals. The results of this analysis are provided in the table below.

Sensitivity 2 – Funding Yield Compression

Due to current institutional funding climate, we have also undertaken further sensitivity testing to illustrate the

effect of potential funding yield movement on the financial viability of the Proposed Development. It is not

unrealistic to assume that the funding market may improve as inflation drops and the Bank of England proceeds

to reduce interest rates, with a concurrent impact on the cost of capital. We have tested a 15 basis point positive

movement from the agreed base funding yield of 4.15% and the results are presented on a residual basis in the

table below.

Construction: Rate /ft² -10.000% -5.000% 0.000% 5.000% 10.000%
-10.000% 1,567,638 -3,309,180 -8,080,901 -12,852,623 -17,624,344

-5.000% 5,983,210 868,597 -3,961,356 -8,733,078 -13,504,799

0.000% 10,429,653 5,284,168 169,556 -4,613,533 -9,385,254

5.000% 14,943,497 9,718,715 4,585,127 -493,988 -5,265,709

10.000% 19,497,361 14,220,779 9,010,956 3,886,086 -1,146,164

Rent: MRV / Unit

BEROL QUARTER, N17 9LJ Page 33 of 35

Classification L2 - Business Data

Movement bps

Yield RLV Project Deficit /

Surplus

- 30 bps 3.85% £5,605,059 -£2,615,374

- 15 bps 4.00%  £2,615,374 -£5,321,126

Base  4.15% -£169,556 -£8,106,056

Sensitivity 3 – Reduced purchaser costs to 3%

Proposed Development

DS2 FVA Carter Jonas

Total BLV  £10,971,043 £7,936,500

Residual Land value  -£12,747,164 £3,128,370

Deficit / Surplus  -£23,718,207 -£4,808,130

6.1.2. Overall Conclusions
Although we have made several adjustments in response to both the BLV and proposed scheme inputs, we

concur that, based on current costs and values, the proposed development faces viability challenges, as

demonstrated by the projected deficit.

Similarly to DS2 we have undertaken various sensitivity analysis, which demonstrates that combining various

positive market movements could lead to significant improvements in scheme viability, potentially resulting in a

project surplus.

The Applicant is expected to engage with the Council’s standard review mechanisms and trigger points. Given